
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List 
Committee 

 
 
Date: Monday, 21st June, 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chairman: Councillor C Day 
Members: Councillors J Evans, R Freeman, P Lees and L Pepper 
 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk  
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting to readout their 
questions or statement themselves. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so virtually here. The 
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=335&MId=5835&Ver=4


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

4 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

3 Nomination of The Stag as an ACV 
 

6 - 22 

 To consider the nomination of The Stag as an ACV. 
 

 

 



 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC – MAY 2021 UPDATE 
 
In light of the recent High Court judgement regarding the extension of remote 
meeting regulations, Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings will now be returning 
to in-person and will be held on-site from Thursday 6th May 2021. However, due to 
social distancing measures and capacity considerations in line with the Council’s risk 
assessment, public access and participation will continue to be encouraged virtually 
until further notice. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
Members of the public are permitted to speak at this meeting and will be encouraged 
to do so via the video conferencing platform Zoom. If you wish to make a statement 
via Zoom video link, you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday 
two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 minute public speaking limit and 
3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis. Those 
wishing to make a statement via video link will require an internet connection and a 
device with a microphone and video camera enabled. Those wishing to make a 
statement to the meeting who do not have internet access can do so via telephone. 
Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the 
point of confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the 
best way to participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 who will advise on the options available. The agenda is split into 
two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is open to the public. Part 
II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of the press or public, as 
they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for some other reason. The 
broadcast will be unable when Part II items are discussed. 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 
01799 510369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST 
COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 
2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor C Day (Chair) 
 Councillors P Lees and L Pepper 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith 
(Interim Legal Services Manager) and B Tice (Principal Website 
Officer and Local Heritage Lead) 

 
 

ACV8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Eke. 
 
Councillor Pepper declared a non-pecuniary interest as a resident of Little 
Easton. 
 

ACV9   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes for the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
 

ACV10   PUBLIC SPEAKERS  
 
Ms Champion spoke on behalf of the residents of Hatfield Heath and urged 
members to approve the Prisoner of War (POW) Camp 116 onto the Local 
Heritage List. She said that many members of the public visit the sites for various 
reasons such as the history, their interest in World War 2, family connections, 
interesting historical art and photographic opportunities.  She explained that 
access to the site in recent years has been limited due to the current owner’s 
resistance to allow visitors on-site and this did not reflect a lack of interest by the 
local community. She highlighted the public support for preserving the camp, 
including a petition which received 510 signatures and a social media group with 
a following of over 800 members, and explained that there was a strong 
connection between the community and camp, due to the prisoner’s contribution 
to the local area both during and after the camp’s operation.  
 
Mr Parish, Chair of the Hatfield Regis Local History Society, also spoke in 
support of adding POW Camp 116 to the Local Heritage List and said that many 
fifth and sixth year children at the local school were taken to the camp so that 
they could learn about the local war history. He explained that there are very few 
POW camps left, and none nearby, so it was vital to keep the camp so that 
thousands more people can learn and understand what happened during the 
war. He highlighted that 80% of the camp is in good condition and that the site 
was refused listed status by Historic England because of its recent age; 
however, Historic England recommended that Uttlesford District Council added it 
to their Historic List. Mr Parish had requested that the site be added in 2017, and 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

when attending a Cabinet meeting in April 2018, the members had instructed 
officers to get it approved as a historic item as quickly as possible. 
 
 

ACV11   LOCAL HERITAGE LIST  
 
Bruce Tice, Local Heritage Lead, presented the draft second edition of  
the council’s Local Heritage List for the committee’s consideration.  
 
The committee considered each asset individually and the following points were 
raised during the discussions: 

 LHL ref 408: Members expressed concern about the lack of preservation 
work on the asset and hoped that some form of action from some 
organisation could be taken to preserve it for the future.   

 LHL ref 412: Members noted the considerable number of pillboxes within 
the district and agreed to consider the value of each pillbox on an 
individual basis.  

 LHL ref 416: It was confirmed that, due to Covid-19 restrictions, the Local 
Heritage Lead was unable to approach property owners for additional 
information, including the age of Elm Cottage. It was noted that a number 
of nominations couldn’t be included on the list due to restrictions on 
undertaking site assessments. 

 LHL ref 430: Members requested that the asset be deferred so that a 
second opinion by Essex County Council’s Place Services can be 
obtained.  

 LHL ref 465: Members requested that officers contact Essex Highways 
about the ongoing preservation and maintenance of assets which fall 
within the highway boundary.  

 
The Local Heritage Lead confirmed that, following the approval of the Local 
Heritage List, assets may be considered for Article 4 Directions. This would be a 
separate process and subject to resources. Should Article 4 Directions be 
pursued the process would involve full public consultation and Cabinet approval. 
 

RESOLVED: To approve the second edition of the Local Heritage List, 
with the exception of entry “LHL ref 430” which has been deferred to a 
later meeting. 

 
The Chair thanked officers and requested that they continue their work towards 
giving the assets Article 4 protection.  
 
The meeting ended at 15:50 
 
 

Page 5



Committee: Assets of Community value and Local Heritage 
List Committee 

Date: 

Monday 21 June 
2021 

Title: Nomination of The Stag public house, Little 
Easton, as an Asset of Community Value 

Report 
Author: 

Joanna Hill, Planning Officer 
jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community Value’ 
(ACV). Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to 
‘maintain a list of land in its area that is land of community value’. 

2. An Asset is of community value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either: 

 an actual current use of the building or other land, that is not an ancillary 
use, furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community; 
and 

 it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the 
building or other land, which will further (whether or not in the same way) 
the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community; 

or 

 there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or 
other land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing or 
social interests of the local community; and 

 it is realistic to think that there is a time in the next five years when there 
could be non-ancillary use of the building or other land that would further 
(whether or not in the same way as before) the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community. 

3. The Act states that “social interests” “includes (in particular) each of the 
following – (a) cultural interests, (b) recreational interests and (c) sporting 
interests.  

4. Assets of Community Value are buildings or land which involve the physical 
use by the community and include for example a village shop, pub, community 
centre, allotment or recreation ground. 

5. The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine: 

a) whether there is a valid nomination; 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



b) whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the community; 

c) whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could be 
used to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the community.  

In considering these questions, members need to consider principal, rather 
than ancillary, uses of the building.  

If members conclude that the answers to these questions are “yes”, the 
building should be included in the list of ACV’s.  

Recommendation 
 

6. Recommended for listing: On the basis that there is a valid nomination and the 
current use of, or there is a time in the recent past when The Stag public 
house furthered the interests of the community, and it is realistic to think that 
in the next 5 years the building/land could further the interest of the 
community, it is recommended that the site be listed as an Asset of 
Community Value.   

Financial Implications 
 

7. There are direct financial implications arising at this stage which relate to the 
formal process of identifying and contacting asset owners, time of Planning 
Policy and Legal Officers and, if relevant, registering an asset as a Land 
Charge. These costs can be met from existing budget and staff resources. 

 
8. There is also an unquantifiable financial risk to the Council, if there was a 

claim for compensation.  This needs to be kept under review and at an 
appropriate time consideration should be given to establishing a contingency 
reserve to mitigate the risk to the Council’s budget. However, the potential 
liability should not be taken into account in deciding whether or not this is an 
asset of community value.  

 
Background Papers 
 

9. The nomination form is appended and can be viewed by the public on the 
website under currently nominated assets  

Impact  
 

10.  Consideration of possible impact:  

Communication/Consultation In line with regulation 8 of The Assets of 
Community Value (England) Regulations 
2012 the Council have taken all practicable 
steps to give information that it is 
considering listing the land to the owner of 

Page 7

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4955/Currently-nominated-Assets


the land, freeholder and occupant. This has 
taken the form of letters. 

Community Safety No impact. 

Equalities The duty will affect all equally. 

Health and Safety No impact. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Pursuant to s.19 Human Rights Act 1998 
the Secretary of State has certified that in 
his opinion the Localism Act is compatible 
with the Convention rights. 

Sustainability If the land is included on the list of 
Community Assets it will form a Land 
Charge. 

Ward-specific impacts Located in Great Easton. 

Workforce/Workplace No impact 

 
 
Situation 
 

a) Is this a valid nomination? 

11. S.89 of the Localism Act states that land in a local authority area which is of 
community value may be included in its list of assets of community value only 
in response to a “community nomination”, or where permitted by regulations 
made by the Secretary of State. A community nomination means a nomination 
by a parish council in respect of land in the parish council’s area or “by a 
person that is a voluntary or community body with a local connection”.   

12. The nomination has been made by Little Easton Parish Council, including: 

 A map outlining the site and boundary has been submitted 

 Address of the owners of The Stag – David and Karen Scott 

 Reasons for nominating (see points 10-12 and 15). 
 

13. A nomination must include: 

i. A description of the nominated land including its proposed boundaries.  
ii. Any information the nominator has about the freeholders, leaseholders 

and current occupants of the site.  
iii. The reasons for nominating the asset, with an explanation of why the 

nominator believes the asset meets the definition in the Act.  
iv. Evidence of the nominator’s eligibility to make the nomination. 

14. If it meets these requirements, it is a valid nomination under Localism Act 
S.89(2) and ACV Regulations 2012 regulation 6.  This nomination meets those 
requirements. 

Page 8



 

b) Does the use of the building (current or recent past) further the social 
wellbeing or social interests of the local community? 

15.  The nomination includes the following facilities: 

 The public bars and tables set aside for eating 

 The outside tables at the front of the Pub 

 The Garden to the rear of the pub 

 The car park to the rear of the pub 

The website describes the venue as a public house and restaurant 
https://www.thestaglittleeaston.co.uk/ 

 

16. Little Easton Parish Council believe that The Stag furthers the interests of the 
local community offering the following activities and events including: 

 Ladies darts team 

 Pool competitions 

 Meeting point for local football teams  

 Quiz nights 

 Live music nights and music events 

 Regular meetings of ‘knit and knatter’ referred to as crafty & knatter on 
their website, meeting every 2 weeks 

 Christmas events 

 Annual race for the local running club 

 Free board games 
 

17. During the pandemic the pub has been offering takeaway food and the last 
Thursday of each month has been designated neighbours night. 

 
18. The nomination refers to the large field to the rear of the pub, which is used for 

camping and caravans and extension of the pub garden, where children play.  
However, this site is not included in the nomination. 

 
19. The pub landlord has confirmed that all the activities listed in the nomination 

form are correct (pre-covid pandemic), with the exception of the gymkhanas.  
About 50% of the public house is used as pub or bar and 50% restaurant. He 
confirmed that the campers camp in the field behind the pub and use the 
facilities in the public house. 

20. The letter from the land owner and pub landlord, dated 2 June (see Appendix 
3) states that there are no formal or regular arrangements for any wider social 
groups to use the pub’s facilities.  The field to the rear of the pub is not owned 
by the pub and any activities are allowed by kind permission of the owners.  
The pub does not provide the camping facilities and has no rights to use the 
field to promote its business. 

 

Page 9

https://www.thestaglittleeaston.co.uk/


21. The field to the rear of the pub, which is used for camping, has a proposal for 
development – UTT/21/1495/FUL - Erection of 44 residential units and 3 
commercial units (flexible space); inclusion of 3 additional plots for self-build 
homes; together with associated access, carparking and landscaping (5 May 
2021).  The land occupied by the pub and the field are owned by the same 
owner.  The planning application, can be viewed in full here, by entering the 
planning application reference into the search function.  The location plan, 
proposed masterplan and car parking diagram, including provision for the 
public house, are shown in Appendix 4. The application will be decided by the 
Planning Committee (determination date 4 August 2021).  The planning 
application proposal includes: 

 Development on the site of the existing public house car park 

 Provision of 12 parking spaces for the public house, behind the 
employment units for the Public House (with main vehicle access 
towards the south east of the site) and pedestrian link to the village, 
alongside the public house 

 
22. It is not for this nomination to review the merits of planning application 

UTT/21/1495/FUL.  However, for this nomination, it is relevant to consider 
whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building or land could 
be used to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the community. 
 

23. Members may wish to consider the role, position and access to parking for the 
future viability of the Asset; whether parking provision for the pub can be 
secure, if not included in the listing; and whether or not to list the site as 
nominated or request a change to the nominated site boundary. 

 
24. Non-ancillary use: To be listed, an actual current use of the nominated asset 

that furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community, 
must be a main or principal use, it must not be an ancillary use. The activities 
listed in the nomination are considered to be non-ancillary use. 

 
25. The ‘local community’: To be listed, an Asset must benefit the ‘local 

community’. The nomination states that the public house is used by: 

 Families and groups 

 Ramblers, dog walkers, cyclists 

 Clubs and associations 

 Campers and caravaners 
26. The pub is a part of the history and tradition of the village, it supports local 

rural traditions/way of life.  It is used by local shoots and the Essex Hunt meets 
there annually. The pub also supports the Country Show held annually at the 
village church by providing food and camping facilities. 

27. ‘Furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the community’:  
Pubs are by definition sociable venues, a place to meet, and in this case 
offering refreshment, food and accommodation.  There is a need to consider 
whether ‘an actual current use of the building, that is not an ancillary use, 
furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community’.  What 

Page 10

https://publicaccess.uttlesford.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


makes this pub special and of particular value to the local community, beyond 
its commercial function as a public house?  

28. The Stag is the only pub or inn in Little Easton.  The nearest alternative pubs 
are over two miles away in Takeley and Great Dunmow.  From the range of 
activities and events detailed in the nomination, the public house is considered 
to further the social wellbeing or social interests of the community. 

 

c) Is it realistic to think that in the next 5 years the use of the building 
could further the social wellbeing or social interests of the 
community? 

29. Little Easton Parish Council consider that there is strong support in the village 
for the pub and there is opportunity to do more e.g.  More use of the field by 
campers potentially (licences allowing), exploring more fully the village shop 
idea and potentially B&B type accommodation. [Please note that the field is 
not included in the nomination and its use may change, dependent on the 
outcome of the planning application for development]. 

  

 Representations 

30.  Letters received from the owner and/or proprietor are shown in Appendix 3. 
The letter dated 1 June refers to planning application UTT/21/1495/FUL and 
states that ‘the public house and associated rear garden are under no threat’ 
from the planning application; and that the ‘potential increased trade resulting 
from new incoming residents and the creation of local employment 
opportunities would only serve to enhance and strengthen its position within 
the community’. 

 
The role of Assets of Community Value 
 

31. The legislation seeks to protect buildings and land with furthers the social 
wellbeing and social interests of the local community; and allow the community 
the right and time to bid for that property or land should it be put up for sale.  
There is no obligation for an owner to sell the asset to a community group. 

32. It is not the role of ACV to stop or interrupt the sale of property or land, or stop 
development.  The planning application process is in place for the 
management of development control and protection of heritage and the 
environment.   

33. Change of use of a public house to a different use is protected by the need for 
planning applications to submit the results of  6-12 months marketing to prove 
that a venue is no longer viable; Current permitted development does not 
allow change of use from A4 pubs to residential.  

34. Regarding the criteria for listing public houses as ACV’s, the Committee may 
wish to consider what supporting evidence should be required with a view to 

Page 11



providing a guide to ensure high quality and robust assessment of ACV 
nominations in future. 

 

Conclusion 

35. This is a valid nomination. 

36. Members need to consider whether the evidence provided shows that the 
property, current or in the recent past, furthers the social wellbeing or interests 
of the community. 

37. Members need to consider whether it is realistic to think that the public house 
can continue to be used in a manner that furthers the social wellbeing and 
interests of the local community.  

38. Members need to consider the site to be nominated.  The site outlined in the 
nomination i.e. Public house, garden and car park or the site of the pub and 
garden.  

39. Consideration of these issues will lead the Committee to determine whether 
The Stag public house should be listed as assets of community value for a 
period of five years.  

 

Risk Analysis 

40.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating 
actions 

The 
nominating 
body or the 
owner is 
unhappy with 
the decision 
reached. 

High risk 
that one of 
the bodies 
will be 
unhappy 
with the 
decision. 

The owner has rights of 
internal review and appeal 
and can claim for 
compensation. 

The nominating body does 
not have rights of review or 
appeal. A new nomination 
can be made with additional 
information. 

If it felt the Council had 
acted unlawfully, it could 
seek to challenge by way of 
judicial review. 

Carefully 
scrutinise 
submissions for 
inclusion on the 
Asset List so as 
to ensure only 
those which 
comply with the 
criteria are 
included. 

 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 

Page 12



3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.  

 
 
 

Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Extracts from the Nomination Form 
The full nomination from can be found here: 
https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4955/Currently-nominated-Assets 
 
Appendix 2: Revised plan of site nominated 
 
Appendix 3: Letter from the owner 1 June 2021.  Letter from the land owner and the 
pub landlord, dated 2 June 2021 
 
Appendix 4: Proposed site plans from planning application UTT/21/1495/FUL  

Page 13

https://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/4955/Currently-nominated-Assets


Appendix 1: Extracts from the Nomination Form 
 

  

Page 14



  
  

 

Page 15



  
 

 
 

Page 16



 
  

Page 17



Appendix 2: Revised plan of site nominated 

 
 
The Stag,  Little Easton – Asset of Community Value Nomination – Boundary Clarification 

 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
Appendix 3: 
Letter from the owner 1 June 2021 
 

 

Page 19



Letter from the landowner and pub landlord – 2 June 2021 
 

  

Page 20



Appendix 4: Proposed site plans from planning application UTT/21/1495/FUL 
 
Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
Proposed Masterplan 
 

 
Car parking diagram 

Page 21



 
Public house provision: 12 parking spaces provided behind the employment units for 
the Public House. 
 
 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Nomination of The Stag as an ACV



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST 
COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 at 2.00 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor C Day (Chair) 
 Councillors J Evans and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic 
Services Officer), J Hill (Planning Policy Officer) and E Smith 
(Solicitor) 

 
Public D Tunmer (C Tunmer and M Wellings also in attendance). 
Speaker:   
 
 

ACV12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman and Pepper.  
 
 

ACV13   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 were approved. 
 
 

ACV14   NOMINATION OF THE STAG AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Planning Policy Officer presented a report asking Members to consider the 
nomination of The Stag public house, Little Easton, as an Asset of Community 
Value (AoCV). The nomination had been made by Little Easton Parish Council. 
 
The Planning Policy Officer outlined the necessary criteria that needed to be 
established for an asset to be considered as an AoCV. She said that the public 
house was split between 50% bar and 50% restaurant and confirmed that the 
field at the rear of the public house was excluded from the nomination but that 
the nomination had been recommended for listing.  
 
There were no questions from the public speaker at this point. 
 
In response to various questions relating to a recent submission of a planning 
application for a residential development to the rear of the property, the Legal 
Officer said that this was a separate consideration and was of no relevance to 
the nomination. Further discussion then took place relating to the access to the 
public house car park and clarification of boundaries. Mr Tunmer confirmed in 
response to a question from the Chair that one of the buildings shown on the 
plans was an old chicken shed that was used for storage. 
 
Mr Tunmer then gave his presentation. He said that he was opposed to the 
nomination and that an AoCV was not necessary; he said that he was concerned 



 

 
 

that approval as an AoCV could hinder the outstanding Planning Application for 
the field at the rear of the public house. He said he was concerned that the 
number of local events taking place in the public house had been exaggerated 
and that most local residents did not regularly support the public house.  
He also commented that there was a good village hall at Little Easton. He said 
that he had supported the landlord throughout the pandemic; he had originally 
purchased the public house in 2013 and the lease would be renewed in February 
2022 for a further six years and that this would prevent any change of use as his 
intention was to continue to maintain the public house as a going-concern. 
 
It was further confirmed that approval of an AoCV would not affect the on-going 
planning application and that any listing was not a listing in the sense of a 
heritage listing. 
 
Mr Tunmer said that he would have had no objection if the application had just 
been to nominate the public house without the car park. 
 
Members of the public left the meeting and the Committee retired to make its 
decision at 2.55pm.  
 
 
Before a decision could be reached a number of emails in support of the 
application were received. As a result it was decided to defer a decision in this 
matter in order to hear additional representation before the nomination is 
determined. The meeting will be reconvened. 
 
 


